agreements underlying these awards, but U.S. GAAP requires stock-based compensation for awards to be recognized over the
shorter service period effectively provided by the above-referenced provisions in the CEO and COO’s respective employment
agreements.

The CEO and COO’s employment agreements have been amended to remove the provisions referred to above (which

the Company, the CEO and COO consider to be a technical mistake causing the employment agreements to not reflect the
parties’ mutual agreement) so the Company will recognize stock-based compensation for restricted stock and option awards
granted in the future to the CEO and COO over the full three- and five-year vesting periods, respectively, rather than over the
shorter service period applicable to the prior awards.

The change in the recognition of stock-based compensation is a non-cash item that affects the timing of recognition

but not the total amount of the corresponding compensation expense for each award. The following table shows the Company’s
SG&A expense and operating income for the Affected Periods as previously reported and as restated:

2

(dollars in thousands)

 Fiscal Year Ended April 2, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative ..... $158,634 $  8,969 $167,603
Operating income..... $130,063 $(8,969) $121,094

 Fiscal Year Ended April 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative ..... $106,000 $(3,217) $102,783
Operating income..... $111,458 $   3,217 $114,675

 Fiscal Year Ended March 28, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative ..... $122,565 $   7,418 $129,983
Operating income..... $156,785 $(7,418) $149,367

As a result of the restatement of SG&A for the Affected Periods, the Company expects to recognize less compensation

expense in fiscal 2023 than it would have if it had not made the restatement.

This correction to the consolidated statements of operations also impacted the Company’s consolidated statements of
comprehensive income, consolidated balance sheets, statements of stockholders’ equity, and certain notes to the financial
statements and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations.  This correction does
not impact the consolidated statements of cash flows besides offsetting adjustments between net income, deferred income taxes

[…]

In this Amendment, the Company has restated its selling, general and administrative expenses, including the tax impact
of those additional expenses, within its consolidated statements of operations for the Affected Periods to reflect the stock-based
compensation that should have been recognized each period.  This correction to the consolidated statements of operations also
impacted the Company’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated balance sheets, statements of
stockholder’s equity and certain notes to the financial statements.  This correction does not impact the consolidated statements
of cash flows besides offsetting adjustments between net income, deferred income taxes and stock-based compensation within
the cash flows from operating activities section.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated

statements of operations for the fiscal years ended April 2, 2022, April 3, 2021 and March 28, 2020.  The values as previously
reported were derived from the Company’s Original Form 10-K.

51

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

 Fiscal Year Ended April 2, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $158,634 $   8,969 $167,603
Total operating expenses .....  $227,005 $   8,969 $235,974

Operating income .....  $130,063 $  (8,969) $121,094
Income before income taxes .....  $  87,719 $  (8,969) $  78,750

Provision for income taxes .....   $  22,654 $   1,386 $  24,040
Net income .....  $  65,065 $(10,355) $  54,710

Preferred stock dividends .....  $  12,011 — $  12,011

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $  53,054 $ (10,355) $  42,699

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   1.97 $   (0.39) $   1.58
Diluted .....  $   1.95 $   (0.39) $   1.56
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  26,946,355 — 26,946,355
Diluted .....  27,214,232 96,797 27,311,029

 Fiscal Year Ended April 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $106,000 $  (3,217) $102,783
Total operating expenses .....  $122,648 $  (3,217) $119,431

Operating income .....  $111,458 $   3,217 $114,675
Income before income taxes .....  $110,059 $   3,217 $113,276

Provision for income taxes .....   $  20,426 $   2,707 $  23,133
Net income .....  $  89,633 $   510 $  90,143

Preferred stock dividends .....  — — —

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $  89,633 $   510 $  90,143

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   3.61 $   0.02 $   3.63
Diluted .....  $   3.58 $   0.00 $   3.58
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  24,851,344 — 24,851,344
Diluted .....  25,048,451 100,954 25,149,405

 Fiscal Year Ended March 28, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $122,565 $   7,418 $129,983
Total operating expenses .....  $132,318 $   7,418 $139,736

Operating income .....  $156,785 $(7,418) $149,367
Income before income taxes .....  $154,139 $(7,418) $146,721

Provision for income taxes .....   $  28,103 $(1,732) $  26,371
Net income .....  $126,036 $(5,686) $120,350

Preferred stock dividends .....  — — —

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $126,036 $(5,686) $120,350

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   5.12 $   (0.23) $   4.89

52

Diluted .....  $   5.06 $   (0.25) $   4.81
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  24,632,637 — 24,632,637
Diluted .....  24,922,631 102,984 25,025,615

 The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s consolidated statements of comprehensive
income for the fiscal years ended April 2, 2022, April 3, 2021 and March 28, 2020.  The values as previously reported were derived
from the Company’s Original Form 10-K.

(dollars in thousands)

 Fiscal Year Ended April 2, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Net income .....  $65,065 $(10,355) $54,710
Total comprehensive income  .....  $69,674 $(10,355) $59,319

 Fiscal Year Ended April 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Net income .....  $89,633 $510 $90,143
Total comprehensive income  .....  $86,122 $510 $86,632

 Fiscal Year Ended March 28, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Net income .....  $126,036 $(5,686) $120,350
Total comprehensive income  .....  $127,894 $(5,686) $122,208

 The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance
sheets as of April 2, 2022 and April 3, 2021.  The values as previously reported were derived from the Company’s Original Form
10-K.

(dollars in thousands)

 As of April 2, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   316,224 $   (761) $   315,463
Total liabilities .....  $2,473,570 $   (761) $2,472,809
Additional paid-in capital .....  $1,537,749 $   26,512 $1,564,261
Retained earnings .....  $   911,906 $(25,751) $   886,155
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $2,371,847 $   761 $2,372,608

 As of April 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   17,178 $  (2,147) $   15,031
Total liabilities .....  $   204,309 $  (2,147) $   202,162
Additional paid-in capital .....  $   445,073 $   17,543 $   462,616
Retained earnings .....  $   858,852 $(15,396) $   843,456
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $1,229,951 $   2,147 $1,232,098

53

 The impact to the balance sheet at the beginning of the fiscal year ending March 28, 2020 was a reduction of retained
earnings of $10,220, an increase to additional paid-in capital of $13,342 and a reduction of deferred tax liabilities of $3,122.

 As shown above, the restatement impacts the classification of amounts within certain equity accounts.  Those restatement
impacts are also reflected within the restated columns of the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of
stockholders’ equity as of April 2, 2022 and April 3, 2021.

 The following table presents the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements
of cash flows for the fiscal years ended April 2, 2022, April 3, 2021 and March 28, 2020. The values as previously reported were
derived from the Company’s Original Form 10-K.

(dollars in thousands)

 Fiscal Year Ended April 2, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Net income .....  $   65,065 $(10,355) $  54,710
Deferred income taxes.....  $  (1,201) $   1,386 $   185
Stock-based compensation .....  $  23,925 $   8,969 $  32,894
Cash flows from operating activities .....  $180,293 — $180,293

 Fiscal Year Ended April 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Net income .....  $  89,633 $   510 $  90,143
Deferred income taxes.....  $   1,509 $   2,707 $   4,216
Stock-based compensation .....  $  21,299 $(3,217) $  18,082
Cash flows from operating activities .....  $152,453 — $152,453

 Fiscal Year Ended March 28, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Net income .....  $126,036 $(5,686) $120,350
Deferred income taxes.....  $   6,502 $(1,732) $   4,770
Stock-based compensation .....  $  20,150 $  7,418 $  27,568
Cash flows from operating activities .....  $155,621 — $155,621

 The following unaudited tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported
consolidated statements of operations and balance sheets for the quarterly periods included within each of the fiscal years ended
April 2, 2022 and April 3, 2021.  The values as previously reported were derived from the Company’s Original Form 10-Q’s
previously filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

54

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

 Three Months Ended April 2, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $55,962 $(1,496) $54,466
Total operating expenses .....  $79,640 $(1,496) $78,144

Operating income .....  $57,846 $   1,496 $59,342
Income before income taxes .....  $44,078 $   1,496 $45,574

Provision for income taxes .....   $11,878 $   2,218 $14,096
Net income .....  $32,200 $   (722) $31,478

Preferred stock dividends .....  $  5,750 — $  5,750

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $26,450 $   (722) $25,728

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   0.92 $  (0.02) $   0.90
Diluted .....  $   0.92 $  (0.03) $   0.89
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  28,645,468 — 28,645,468
Diluted .....  28,865,257 106,509 28,971,766

 As of April 2, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   316,224 $   (761) $   315,463
Total liabilities .....  $2,473,570 $   (761) $2,472,809
Additional paid-in capital .....  $1,537,749 $   26,512 $1,564,261
Retained earnings .....  $   911,906 $(25,751) $   886,155
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $2,371,847 $   761 $2,372,608

 Three Months Ended January 1, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $43,196 $  (1,494) $ 41,702
Total operating expenses .....  $78,974 $  (1,494) $ 77,480

Operating income .....  $14,371 $   1,494 $ 15,865
Income before income taxes .....  $  1,128 $   1,494 $   2,622

Provision for income taxes .....   $  1,191 $   885 $   2,076
Net income .....  $   (63) $   609 $   546

Preferred stock dividends .....  $  5,751 — $   5,751

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $(5,814) $   609 $(5,205)

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   (0.20) $   0.02 $  (0.18)
Diluted .....  $   (0.20) $   0.02   (0.18)
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  28,618,495 — 28,618,495
Diluted .....  28,618,495 — 28,618,495

55

 As of January 1, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   307,819 $  (2,979) $   304,840
Total liabilities .....  $2,540,076 $  (2,979) $2,537,097
Additional paid-in capital .....  $1,531,552 $   28,008 $1,559,560
Retained earnings .....  $   885,456 $(25,029) $   860,427
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $2,334,974 $   2,979 $2,337,953

 Three Months Ended October 2, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $29,674 $   10,549 $ 40,223
Total operating expenses .....  $35,341 $   10,549 $ 45,890

Operating income .....  $27,123 $(10,549) $ 16,574
Income before income taxes .....  $11,644 $(10,549) $   1,095

Provision for income taxes .....   $  4,715 $  (2,268) $   2,447
Net income .....  $  6,929 $  (8,281) $(1,352)

Preferred stock dividends .....  $   510 — $   510

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $  6,419 $  (8,281) $(1,862)

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   0.25 $   (0.32) $  (0.07)
Diluted .....  $   0.25 $   (0.32) $  (0.07)
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  25,500,393 — 25,500,393
Diluted .....  25,775,794 (275,401) 25,500,393

 As of October 2, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   20,202 $  (3,864) $   16,338
Total liabilities .....  $   230,700 $  (3,864) $   226,836
Additional paid-in capital .....  $1,524,928 $   29,503 $1,554,431
Retained earnings .....  $   891,270 $(25,639) $   865,631
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $2,337,097 $   3,864 $2,340,961

 Three Months Ended July 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $29,802 $  1,410 $31,212
Total operating expenses .....  $33,050 $  1,410 $34,460

Operating income .....  $30,723 $(1,410) $29,313
Income before income taxes .....  $30,869 $(1,410) $29,459

Provision for income taxes .....   $  4,870 $   551 $  5,421
Net income .....  $25,999 $(1,961) $24,038

Preferred stock dividends .....  — — —

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $25,999 $ (1,961) $24,038

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   1.04 $   (0.08) $   0.96
Diluted .....  $   1.03 $   (0.08) $   0.95
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  25,021,063 — 25,021,063
Diluted .....  25,308,723 83,324 25,392,047

56

 As of July 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   17,956 $  (1,596) $   16,360
Total liabilities .....  $   216,223 $  (1,596) $   214,627
Additional paid-in capital .....  $   467,524 $   18,953 $   486,477
Retained earnings .....  $   884,851 $(17,357) $   867,494
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $1,274,376 $   1,596 $1,275,972

 Three Months Ended April 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $27,409 $(2,448) $24,961
Total operating expenses .....  $32,729 $(2,448) $30,281

Operating income .....  $29,740 $   2,448 $32,188
Income before income taxes .....  $29,639 $   2,448 $32,087

Provision for income taxes .....   $  4,685 $   1,146 $  5,831
Net income .....  $24,954 $   1,302 $26,256

Preferred stock dividends .....  — — —

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $24,954 $   1,302 $26,256

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   1.00 $   0.05 $   1.05
Diluted .....  $   0.99 $   0.05 $   1.04
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  24,948,546 — 24,948,546
Diluted .....  25,231,485 99,991 25,331,476

 As of April 3, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   17,178 $  (2,147) $   15,031
Total liabilities .....  $   204,309 $  (2,147) $   202,162
Additional paid-in capital .....  $   445,073 $   17,543 $   462,616
Retained earnings .....  $   858,852 $(15,396) $   843,456
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $1,229,951 $   2,147 $1,232,098

57

 Three Months Ended December 26, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $25,739 $(2,038) $23,701
Total operating expenses .....  $29,047 $(2,038) $27,009

Operating income .....  $26,541 $  2,038 $28,579
Income before income taxes .....  $26,264 $  2,038 $28,302

Provision for income taxes .....   $  4,695 $   917 $  5,612
Net income .....  $21,569 $  1,121 $22,690

Preferred stock dividends .....  — — —

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $21,569 $  1,121 $22,690

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   0.87 $   0.04 $   0.91
Diluted .....  $   0.86 $   0.04 $   0.90
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  24,861,792 — 24,861,792
Diluted .....  25,060,812 107,544 25,168,356

 As of December 26, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   19,391 $  (3,293) $   16,098
Total liabilities .....  $   204,175 $  (3,293) $   200,882
Additional paid-in capital .....  $   434,346 $   19,990 $   454,336
Retained earnings .....  $   833,898 $(16,697) $   817,201
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $1,204,807 $   3,293 $1,208,100

 Three Months Ended September 26, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $26,023 $  2,728 $28,751
Total operating expenses .....  $30,233 $  2,728 $32,961

Operating income .....  $26,363 $(2,728) $23,635
Income before income taxes .....  $25,809 $(2,728) $23,081

Provision for income taxes .....   $  5,388 $   (239) $  5,149
Net income .....  $20,421 $(2,489) $17,932

Preferred stock dividends .....  — — —

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $20,421 $(2,489) $17,932

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   0.82 $  (0.10) $   0.72
Diluted .....  $   0.82 $  (0.10) $   0.72
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  24,823,658 — 24,823,658
Diluted .....  24,957,158 102,509 25,059,667

58

 As of September 26, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   20,700 $  (4,209) $   16,491
Total liabilities .....  $   195,781 $  (4,209) $   191,572
Additional paid-in capital .....  $   425,488 $   22,028 $   447,516
Retained earnings .....  $   812,329 $(17,819) $   794,510
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $1,172,104 $   4,209 $1,176,313

 Three Months Ended June 27, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

   Selling, general and administrative .....  $26,829 $(1,459) $25,370
Total operating expenses .....  $30,639 $(1,459) $29,180

Operating income .....  $28,814 $  1,459 $30,273
Income before income taxes .....  $28,347 $  1,459 $29,806

Provision for income taxes .....   $  5,658 $   883 $  6,541
Net income .....  $22,689 $   576 $23,265

Preferred stock dividends .....  — — —

Net income available to common stockholders .....  $22,689 $   576 $23,265

Net income per common share available to common stockholders:

Basic .....  $   0.92 $   0.02 $   0.94
Diluted .....  $   0.91 $   0.02 $   0.93
Weighted average common shares:
Basic .....  24,763,903 — 24,763,903
Diluted .....  24,933,941 105,348 25,039,289

 As of June 27, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

Deferred income taxes.....  $   19,425 $  (3,970) $   15,455
Total liabilities .....  $   206,574 $  (3,970) $   202,604
Additional paid-in capital .....  $   418,069 $   19,300 $   437,369
Retained earnings .....  $   791,908 $(15,330) $   776,578
Total stockholders’ equity .....  $1,142,635 $   3,970 $1,146,605

General

 The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of RBC Bearings Incorporated, Roller Bearing Company of
America, Inc. (“RBCA”) and its wholly-owned subsidiaries.  All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in
consolidation.

 The Company has a fiscal year consisting of 52 or 53 weeks, ending on the Saturday closest to March 31. Based on this
policy, fiscal year 2022 contained 52 weeks, fiscal year 2021 contained 53 weeks and fiscal year 2020 contained 52 weeks.  The
amounts are shown in thousands, unless otherwise indicated.

Use of Estimates